
BEFORE THE MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City ) 
Power and Light Company for Approval to Make ) 
Certain Changes in its Charges for Electric  ) Case No. ER-2009-0089 
Service to Continue the Implementation of its ) 
Regulatory Plan     ) 
 
 

EXHIBIT LIST OF PUBLIC COUNSEL 
 

COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel and offers its list of exhibits as 

follows pursuant to Commission order: 

 
Exhibit Number    Description 
 
OPC Exh. 1 Direct Testimony of Mike Gorman 
 
OPC Exh. 2 Rebuttal Testimony of Mike Gorman 
 
OPC Exh. 3 Surrebuttal Testimony of Mike Gorman  
 
OPC Exh. 4 Direct Testimony of Russ Trippensee 
 
OPC Exh. 5 Rebuttal Testimony of Russ Trippensee 
 
OPC Exh. 6 Direct Testimony of Barb Meisenheimer  
 (Rate Design)   
 
OPC Exh. 7 Rebuttal Testimony of Barb Meisenheimer 
 (Revenue Requirement) 
 
OPC Exh. 8 Surrebuttal Testimony of Barb Meisenheimer 
 (Rate Design and Revenue Requirement) 
 
OPC Exh. 9 Rebuttal Testimony of Ryan Kind 
 
 
 

 

 



Respectfully submitted, 

      OFFICE OF THE Public Counsel 

      By:  /s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr.   

Lewis R. Mills, Jr.    (#35275) 
Public Counsel 
P O Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO  65102 
(573) 751-1304 
(573) 751-5562 FAX 

            lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov 
 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been emailed to all parties this 
17th day of April 2009.  
 

General Counsel Office  
Missouri Public Service 
Commission  
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov 

Mills Lewis  
Office of the Public Counsel 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

Williams Nathan  
Missouri Public Service 
Commission  
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov 

  
Shidler L Constance  
Carondelet Health  
shidler@smizak-law.com 

Zakoura P James  
Carondelet Health  
jim@smizak-law.com 

Shidler L Constance  
Children's Mercy Hospitals and 
Clinics  
shidler@smizak-law.com 

  
Zakoura P James  
Children's Mercy Hospitals 
and Clinics  
jim@smizak-law.com 

Comley W Mark  
City of Kansas City, Missouri 
comleym@ncrpc.com 

Shidler L Constance  
Crittenton Children's Center  
shidler@smizak-law.com 

  
Zakoura P James  
Crittenton Children's 
Center  
jim@smizak-law.com 

Carter C Diana  
Empire District Electric 
Company, The  
DCarter@brydonlaw.com 

Swearengen C James  
Empire District Electric 
Company, The  
LRackers@brydonlaw.com 

  
   



Bruder P Arthur  
Federal Executive Agencies 
arthur.bruder@hq.doe.gov 

Campbell O Lewis  
Federal Executive Agencies 
LCampbell4@comcast.net 

Comley W Mark  
Federal Executive Agencies  
comleym@ncrpc.com 

  
Shidler L Constance  
HCA Midwest Health 
System  
shidler@smizak-law.com 

Zakoura P James  
HCA Midwest Health System 
jim@smizak-law.com 

Fischer M James  
Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
jfischerpc@aol.com 

  
Dority W Larry  
Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
lwdority@sprintmail.com 

Riggins G William  
Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
bill.riggins@kcpl.com 

Zobrist Karl  
Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com 

  
Steiner W Roger  
Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
rsteiner@sonnenschein.com 

Fischer M James  
KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company  
jfischerpc@aol.com 

Blanc D Curtis  
KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company  
Curtis.Blanc@kcpl.com 

  
Riggins G William  
KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company  
bill.riggins@kcpl.com 

Zobrist Karl  
KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company  
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com 

Steiner W Roger  
KCP&L Greater Missouri 
Operations Company  
rsteiner@sonnenschein.com 

  
Woodsmall David  
Midwest Energy Users' 
Association  
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com 

Conrad Stuart  
Midwest Energy Users' 
Association  
stucon@fcplaw.com 

Woods A Shelley  
Missouri Department of Natural 
Resources  
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov 

Carter C Diana  
Missouri Gas Energy  
DCarter@brydonlaw.com 

Vuylsteke M Diana  
Missouri Industrial Energy 
Consumers  
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com

Kincheloe E Duncan  
Missouri Joint Municipal 
Electric Utility Commission  
dkincheloe@mpua.org 

  
Bruder P Arthur  
National Nuclear Security 
Administration (NNSA) - 
K.C. Plant  
arthur.bruder@hq.doe.gov 

Comley W Mark  
National Nuclear Security 
Administration (NNSA) - 
K.C. Plant  
comleym@ncrpc.com 

Shidler L Constance  
North Kansas City Hospital  
shidler@smizak-law.com 

  
 
   



Zakoura P James  
North Kansas City Hospital  
jim@smizak-law.com 

Woodsmall David  
Praxair, Inc.  
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com 

Conrad Stuart  
Praxair, Inc.  
stucon@fcplaw.com 

  
Shidler L Constance  
Research Medical Center  
shidler@smizak-law.com 

Zakoura P James  
Research Medical Center  
jim@smizak-law.com 

Shidler L Constance  
Research Psychiatric Center  
shidler@smizak-law.com 

  
Zakoura P James  
Research Psychiatric Center 
jim@smizak-law.com 

Shidler L Constance  
Saint Luke's Cancer Institute 
shidler@smizak-law.com 

Zakoura P James  
Saint Luke's Cancer Institute  
jim@smizak-law.com 

  
Shidler L Constance  
Saint Luke's Health System  
shidler@smizak-law.com 

Zakoura P James  
Saint Luke's Health System  
jim@smizak-law.com 

Shidler L Constance  
Saint Luke's Hospital of Kansas 
City  
shidler@smizak-law.com 

  
Zakoura P James  
Saint Luke's Hospital of 
Kansas City  
jim@smizak-law.com 

Shidler L Constance  
Saint Luke's Northland 
Hospital - Barry Road 
Campus  
shidler@smizak-law.com 

Zakoura P James  
Saint Luke's Northland Hospital 
- Barry Road Campus  
jim@smizak-law.com 

  
Shidler L Constance  
St. Joseph Medical Center  
shidler@smizak-law.com 

Zakoura P James  
St. Joseph Medical Center  
jim@smizak-law.com 

Stewart B Charles  
Trigen-Kansas City Energy 
Corporation  
Stewart499@aol.com 

  
Keevil A Jeffrey  
Trigen-Kansas City Energy 
Corporation  
per594@aol.com 

Lowery B James  
Union Electric Company  
lowery@smithlewis.com 

Byrne M Thomas  
Union Electric Company  
AmerenUEService@ameren.com

  
Bruder P Arthur  
United States Department 
of Energy  
arthur.bruder@hq.doe.gov 

Campbell O Lewis  
United States Department of 
Energy  
LCampbell4@comcast.net 

Comley W Mark  
United States Department of 
Energy  
comleym@ncrpc.com 

    
 
  
 
       /s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr. 
 


